RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE GRANT APPLICATION SUBMITTAL AND ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE – EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS (JAG) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$30,365; AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO SET UP THE BUDGET; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Department of Justice has established an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG); and

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach has been allocated funds in the amount of \$30,365; and

WHEREAS, the awarded funds will be used by the Police Department to purchase in-car video systems for patrol vehicles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Director of Finance and Administrative Services is authorized to accept Grant Funds in the amount of \$30,365 on behalf of the City.

SECTION 2: The Director of Finance and Administrative Services set up a budget to expend the funds.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2016.

RESOLUTION NO. _____ PAGE 2

APPROVED:

THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK TERENCE D. DAVIS CHAIRPERSON

KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM

LYNNE L. HUBBARD COUNCILPERSON

TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON COUNCILPERSON

DAWN S. PARDO COUNCILPERSON

MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
L. HUBBARD	
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	 REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	 ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT
D. PARDO	 CITY ATTORNEY
T. DAVIS	